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SAFETY PRECAUTIONS

1. People with the following conditions should consult their physician before using the product:
-  Who uses a medical electronic device, which is embedded in the body, such as a pacemaker.
-  Who suffers from heart disease.
-  Who suffers from neck, backbone injury or disease.
-  Who is suffering from bone fragility, especially on the backbone.
-  After surgery.
-  Who is pregnant or shortly after delivery or in a period of monthly illness.
-  Who suffers from malignant tumors.
-  Who is suffering from osteoporosis.
-  Who is suffering from blood circulation problems or thrombosis.
-  Who is suffering from skin disease or infection.
-  Who is undergoing medical treatment, feels some physical abnormality, or is being treated. 
-  Who has injuries, diseases due to illness or accident.
-  Who has some abnormality or deformity of limbs or backbone.
2. Do not let water enter the product or be splashed near the surface of the product. 
3. Water contact with electricity is dangerous. Do not leave the product in a humid environment  
           (such as in the bathroom or shower room or next to swimming pool).
4. Before connecting the product to the power supply, check that the product voltage and supply 
           voltage are the same.
5. If the power cord or product itself is damaged, do not use the product.
6. To prevent the risk of electric shock, do not open the product outer cover.
7. Product is not intended for use by the disabled, sensory, or mentally impaired persons 
           (including children), unless there is supervision or guidance by the people responsible for 
           their safety when they use the product.
8. If the product or the power cord is damaged, do not try to repair the product.
9. Children should not use this product. They should be under supervision to ensure that they 
           will not treat this product as a toy.
10. If an unusual sound or noise is being heard from the product, turn off the product and 
           immediately disconnect the power connection.
11. Do not use the product if cover is damaged or if there is a mechanical or electronic failure.
12. Only use or place the product in accordance with the instructions in this user manual.
13. Do not use this product in high temperature conditions or beside hot objects such as heaters, 
           stoves.
14. Do not apply medical or cosmetic cream on the product or on your body before using or 
           during the use of this product.
15. Do not destroy, bend, stretch, twist, or tie the power cord. Damaged power cord can cause 
           fire or electric shock.
16. Recommended usage time for an individual is 10 minutes at a time. Avoid using the product 
           on the same spot for more than 60 seconds.
17. Please remove all accessories on body before use.
18. This product is intended for household use only.
19. Do not use the product while sleeping, when drunk, or during a fever.
20. Avoid using the product immediately after eating. Wait for at least an hour before using the 
           product.
21. Its recommended not to use the product on bare skin to protect muscles if the intensity is too 
           strong.
22. When massaging, take note of the movement of massage heads and refrain from using 
           excessive intensity. Do not use the product on head, throat, chest, armpit, abdomen, spine, 
           bony areas, joints and inflamed or bruised parts of the body.
23. Do not use the product while driving or exercising.
24. If you have long hair, please tie the hair up before using the product.
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PRODUCT SUMMARY

1. Main body
2. Power button & Gear selector
3. Charging port
4. Replaceable massage head
5. Bullet Head
6. Pneumatic Head
7. Dome Head
8. Pin-Style Head
9. Rolling Head

DIRECTIONS FOR USE
Caution before use
Before use, please take off your jewelry to avoid discomfort during massage. If you feel uncomforta-
ble during initial use or use, please stop using immediately and consult your physician.

Scope of application
Reduce muscle soreness, promote blood circulation, relieve muscle stiffness, and promote muscle 
recovery. This product is only suitable for auxiliary relief, if you need treatment, please go to the 
licensed specialist or hospital for treatment.

About the status after use
The massage area may turn red for a short time, but it will return to normal after a while. The massa-
ge area may also leave indentation, but after a period of time will return to normal. When the product 
is in use, it will stop working or even shut down when it is subjected to excessive resistance. This is 
the normal motor protection function of the product, and it can be used normally after it is restarted, 
not because the product is abnormal. It is normal for the main engine to heat up slightly during char-
ging and use.
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USE
1. Please charge the product before the first use. While the product is being charged, it cannot 
           be started up for use. Please read chapter ”Charging” for more information.
2. For the first time, it is recommended to use it in a low gear to avoid discomfort.
3. Chose massage head, its recommended to use the round or the flat massage for first use.  
 Please see chapter ”Change massage head” for how to change.
4.  Long press the power button to start the machine. By default, the first gear will be turned on  
 and one indicator will blink.
- Press to switch the second gear, 1 gear indicator light is steady on;
- Press again to switch the third gear, and the two gear indicators are always on; 
- Press again to switch the fourth gear,3 gear indicator light is steady on;
- Press the fourth time to return to 1, and so on.
5. Press power button for 3 seconds to turn off. The product will automatically shut down after  
 10 minutes of usage.

Massage levels:
First gear strength: 1 gear indicator light flashing, about 900 revolutions;
Intensity second gear: 1 gear indicator light is always on, the revolution is about 1400;
Intensity third gear: 2 gear indicator lights are always on, the revolution is about 2000;
Intensity fourth gear: 3 gear indicator light is always on, the revolution is about 2800

CHANGING MASSAGE HEAD
1. Remove the massage head by pulling it out. You could feel some vibrations from the 
 massage gun, this is normal. Keep pulling in straight line to remove.
2. Install massage head by inset the grey part of the massage head into the massage guns 
 accessories slot. The grey part of the massage head should not be showed when its correct  
 installed.

FUNCTIONS
Bullet Head - Ideal for muscle release. Designed to target specific smaller muscular knots and focu-
sed trigger points.
Pneumatic Head - The soft, squishy feel of the head is designed for managing more painful & 
sensitive muscles.
Dome Head - General, full body muscle massage & focused muscle work
Pin-Style Head - Soft Massage for Head, Fatigue Relief
Rolling Head - Full body massage by flexible rolling method

CHARGING
1.  Plug the original Type-C charging cable into the charging port of the product and connect the  
 other end of the charging cable to the USB port of the 5V-2A adapter.
2.  Plug in the charger, the product will start charging, and the three power indicator lights will  
 flash to indicate charging; After charging, the three indicators are always on. After charging,  
 remove the charging device in time.
3. It is recommended to charge the product before the power is used up, around 20-40% is 
 optimal. It’s not needed to change to 100%, you can stop at any time. Note: When charging,  
 the machine cannot be turned on. After charging, the charger can be switched on and off 
 normally.
4.  To protect bones and muscles and avoid injury caused by long-time fixed-point massage, the  
 intelligent protection mode will be automatically stopped after 10 minutes of continuous use.  
 When gear is switched, the timer will reset.
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Correct Disposal of this product
This marking indicates that this product should not be disposed with other
household wastes throughout the EU. To prevent possible harm to the
environment or human health from uncontrolled waste disposal, recycle it
responsibly to promote the sustainable reuse of material resources.
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Warranty
Champion Nordic guarantees that this product is free from manufacturing defects in 
terms of materials and workmanship during a period of 2 years in Sweden, Norway, 
Denmark and Finland. This warranty period begins on the day the product is purchas-
ed or delivered. Champion Nordic has no obligation to repair or replace products that 
are not accompanied by a valid proof of purchase. This warranty applies only to pro-
ducts purchased and used for home use and does not cover damage resulting from 
abuse, failure to comply with the instructions from Champion Nordic, cases in which 
the product has been modified or subjected to unauthorized repair, improper packa-
ging on the part of the owner, normal wear and tear, or improper handling on the part 
of a transport company.

Power Display:
When 1 light is on, the power is less than 40% (please charge in time);
When 2 lights are on, the power is 40%-70%;
When 3 lights are on, the power is 70%-100%.

STORAGE AND MAINTENANCE
Storage: Store the massage gun in the included storage bag. If stored over 3 months, the machine 
should be recharged after unpacking and inspection.

Maintenance: Take measures to prevent moisture, rodents, and pollution. The cleaning should be 
done in the shutdown state with a dry cloth.

PRODUCT PARAMETERS 
Name   Massage Gun Compact Power
Model   CHMG400
Output Power 10 W
Rated Time  10 Min
Input Voltage  DC 5V
Battery  1800mA Rechargeable Lithium Battery
Weight   348g
Size    147*75*40mm
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SÄKERHETSFÖRESKRIFTER

1. Personer med följande tillstånd bör rådfråga sin läkare innan de använder produkten:
-  Som använder ett medicinskt implantat, som pacemaker.
-  Som lider av hjärtsjukdom.
-  Som lider av skada eller sjukdom i nacke eller ryggrad.
-  Som lider av benskörhet, särskilt i ryggraden.
-  Efter operation.
-  Som är gravid eller strax efter förlossningen eller under menstruation.
-  Som har maligna tumörer.
-  Som lider av benskörhet.
-  Som har problem med blodcirkulationen eller blodproppar.
-  Som har en hudsjukdom eller -infektion.
-  Som genomgår medicinsk behandling, känner någon fysisk abnormitet eller är under behandling.  
-  Som har skador, sjukdomar på grund av sjukdom eller olycka.
-  Som har någon abnormitet eller deformitet i extremiteter eller ryggrad.
2.  Låt inte vatten tränga in i produkten eller stänka nära produktens yta. 
3.  Vatten som kommer i kontakt med elektricitet är farligt. Lämna inte produkten i en fuktig miljö  
 (t.ex. i badrummet eller duschrummet eller intill en pool).
4.  Innan du ansluter produkten till strömförsörjningen ska du kontrollera att produktens spänning  
 och nätspänningen är desamma.
5.  Använd inte produkten om nätsladden eller själva produkten är skadad.
6.  För att förhindra risken för elektriska stötar, öppna inte produktens yttre hölje.
7.  Produkten är inte avsedd att användas av personer med funktionshinder, sensoriska eller  
 mentala nedsättningar (inklusive barn), om de inte övervakas eller vägleds av personer som  
 ansvarar för deras säkerhet när de använder produkten. 
8. Om produkten eller nätsladden är skadad, försök inte reparera produkten.
9.  Barn får ej använda denna produkt. De bör vara under uppsikt för att säkerställa att de inte  
 kommer att behandla denna produkt som en leksak.
10.  Om ett ovanligt ljud eller buller hörs från produkten ska du stänga av produkten och 
 omedelbart koppla bort strömanslutningen.
11.  Använd inte produkten om höljet är skadat eller om det föreligger ett mekaniskt eller 
 elektroniskt fel.
12.  Använd eller placera endast produkten i enlighet med instruktionerna i denna bruksanvisning.
13.  Använd inte produkten vid höga temperaturer eller i närheten av heta föremål, t.ex. 
 värmeelement, spisar.
14.  Applicera inte medicinsk eller kosmetisk kräm på produkten eller på din kropp före eller under  
 användning av denna produkt.
15.  Förstör, böj, sträck, vrid eller knyt inte nätkabeln. En skadad nätkabel kan orsaka brand 
 eller elektriska stötar.
16.  Rekommenderad användningstid för en enskild person är 10 minuter åt gången. Undvik att  
 använda produkten på samma ställe i mer än 60 sekunder.
17.  Ta bort alla smycken på kroppen före användning.
18.  Denna produkt är endast avsedd för hushållsbruk.
19.  Använd inte produkten när du sover, är berusad eller har feber.
20.  Undvik att använda produkten omedelbart efter måltid. Vänta minst en timme innan du använ 
 der produkten.
21.  Det rekommenderas att inte använda produkten på bar hud för att skydda musklerna om 
 intensiteten är för stark.
22.  När du masserar ska du vara uppmärksam på massagehuvudenas rörelser och inte använda  
 för hög intensitet. Använd inte produkten på huvud, hals, bröst, armhåla, buk, ryggrad, 
 benområden, leder och inflammerade eller ömma delar av kroppen.
23.  Använd inte produkten när du kör bil eller tränar.
24.  Om du har långt hår, sätt upp håret innan du använder produkten.
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PRODUKTÖVERSIKT

1. Huvuddel
2. Strömbrytare & hastighetsväljare
3. Laddningsport.
4. Utbytbart massagehuvud
5. Kulhuvud
6. Pneumatiskt huvud
7. Rundat huvud
8. Stiftformat huvud
9. Rullande huvud

BRUKSANVISNING
Varning för användning
Ta av dig dina smycken före användning för att undvika obehag under massagen.
 Om du känner dig obekväm under den första användningen eller användningen, sluta använda 
omedelbart och kontakta sjukvården.

Användningsområde
Minskar muskelvärk, främjar blodcirkulationen, lindrar muskelstelhet och främjar muskelåterhämt-
ning. Denna produkt är endast lämplig för extra lindring, om du behöver behandling, kontakta licen-
sierad specialist eller sjukhus för behandling. 

Status efter användning
Massageområdet kan bli rött under en kort stund, men det återgår till det normala efter en stund. 
 Massageområdet kan också lämna märken, men efter en tid kommer det att återgå till det normala. 
 När produkten används kommer den att sluta fungera eller till och med stängas av om den utsätts 
för för högt motstånd. Detta är produktens normala motorskyddsfunktion, och den kan användas 
normalt efter att den har startats om. Produkten är alltså inte defekt. Det är normalt att huvudmotorn 
värms upp något under laddning och användning.
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ANVÄNDNING
1.  Ladda produkten för första användning. När produkten laddas kan den inte startas för an 
 vändning. Läs mer under ”Laddning”.
2.  För första gången rekommenderas att du använder den på en låg hastighet för att undvika  
 obehag. 
3.  Välj massagehuvud, det rekommenderas att använda det runda eller det platta munstycket  
 vid första användningen. Se ”Byte av massagehuvud” för information om hur du byter. 
4.  Tryck länge på strömbrytaren för att starta maskinen. Som standard kommer den första 
 hastigheten att vara påslagen och en indikator kommer att blinka.
- Tryck för att växla till andra växeln, indikatorlampan för 1 hastigheten lyser med fast sken.
- Tryck igen för att växla till tredje hastigheten, och de två växelindikatorerna lyser alltid. 
- Tryck igen för att växla till fjärde hastigheten, indikatorlampan för 3 hastigheter lyser med fast sken.
- Tryck fjärde gången för att återgå till 1, och så vidare.
5.  Tryck på strömbrytaren i 3 sekunder för att stänga av. Produkten stängs av automatiskt efter  
 10 minuters användning.

Massagenivåer:
Första nivån: Första nivån: 1 indikatorlampa blinkar, ca 900 varv.
Andra nivån: 1 indikatorlampa är alltid tänd, varvtalet är ca 1400.
Tredje nivån: 2 indikatorlampor är alltid tända, varvtalet är ca 2000.
Fjärde nivån: 3 indikatorlampor är alltid tänd, varvtalet är ca 2800.

BYTE AV MASSAGEHUVUD
1.  Avlägsna massagehuvudet genom att dra ut det. Du kan känna vibrationer från 
 massagepistolen, detta är normalt. Fortsätt dra i rak linje för att ta av det.
2.  Montera massagehuvudet genom att föra in den grå delen av massagehuvudet i tillbehörsut- 
 taget för massagepistolen. Den grå delen av massagehuvudet ska inte synas när det är 
 korrekt installerat.

FUNKTIONER
Kulhuvud - Perfekt för muskelavslappning. Utformad för att rikta in sig på specifika mindre muskel-
knutor och fokuserade triggerpunkter. 
Pneumatiskt huvud - Huvudets mjuka, fjädrande känsla är utformad för att hantera mer smärtsam-
ma och känsliga muskler. 
Rundat huvud - Vanlig muskelmassage för hela kroppen & fokuserad muskelmassage
Stiftformat huvud - mjuk massage för huvudet, lindrar trötthet
Rullande huvud - Helkroppsmassage med flexibel rullande metod

LADDNING
1.  Anslut den medföljande typ-C-laddningskabeln till produktens laddningsport och anslut den  
 andra änden av laddningskabeln till USB-porten på 5V-2A-adaptern.
2.  Anslut laddaren, produkten börjar laddas och de tre strömindikatorlamporna blinkar för att 
 indikera laddning. Efter laddning lyser alltid de tre indikatorlamporna. Efter laddning, ta bort  
 laddningsenheten i tid.
3.  Vi rekommenderar att du laddar produkten innan strömmen tar slut, cirka 20–40 % är 
 optimalt. Det är inte nödvändigt att ladda till 100 %, du kan avbryta när som helst. Vid 
 laddning kan maskinen inte vara påslagen. Efter laddning kan laddaren kopplas till och från  
 på normalt sätt. 
4.  För att skydda ben och muskler och undvika skador orsakade av långvarig massage med  
 fasta punkter, kommer det intelligenta skyddsläget automatiskt att stoppas efter 10 minuters  
 kontinuerlig användning. När skyddsläget kopplas in återställs timern. 
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Korrekt avfallshantering
Denna symbol på produkten eller i instruktionerna betyder att den ska slängas 
separat från annat hushållsavfall när den inte fungerar längre. Inom EU finns 
separata återvinningssystem för avfall. Kontakta lokala myndigheter eller din 
återförsäljare för mer information.

Garanti
Champion Nordic garanterar att den här produkten är fri från tillverkningsdefekter 
vad gäller material och hantverk under 2 år i Sverige, Norge, Danmark och Finland. 
Garantin börjar löpa den dag då produkten köps eller levereras. Champion Nordic 
har ingen skyldighet att reparera eller ersätta produkter som inte åtföljs av ett giltigt 
inköpsbevis. Denna garanti gäller endast för produkter som köps och används för 
hemmabruk och omfattar inte skador som uppstår till följd av missbruk, misslyckande 
med att följa Champion Nordics instruktioner eller då produkten har modifierats eller 
utsatts för en ej godkänd reparation, felaktig emballering av ägaren, normalt slitage 
eller felhantering av ett transportföretag.

Powerdisplay:
När 1 lampa är tänd är effekten mindre än 40 % (ladda i tid).
När 2 lampor är tända är effekten 40 %–70 %.
När 3 lampor är tända är effekten 70 %–100 %.

FÖRVARING OCH UNDERHÅLL
Förvaring
Förvara massagepistolen i den medföljande förvaringsväskan. Om maskinen förvarats längre än 3 
månader bör den laddas efter uppackning och kontroll.

Underhåll
Vidta åtgärder för att förhindra fukt, gnagare och föroreningar. Rengöringen ska göras i avstängt 
läge med en torr trasa. 

PRODUKTINFORMATION 
Produktnamn   Massage Gun Compact Power
Modell    CHMG400
Utgående effekt  10 W
Nominell tid   10 Min 
Ingående spänning  DC 5V 
Batteri    1800mA laddningsbart litiumbatteri
Vikt     348 g
Storlek    147 x 75 x 40 mm
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SIKKERHEDSFORANSTALTNINGER
1.  Personer med følgende tilstande bør konsultere deres læge, før de bruger produktet:
-  Som bruger en medicinsk elektronisk enhed, som er indlejret i kroppen, såsom en pacemaker.
-  Som lider af hjertesygdomme.
-  Som lider af nakke- eller rygradsskade/sygdom.
-  Som lider af knogleskørhed, især på rygraden.
-  Efter operation.
-  Som er gravid eller kort efter fødslen eller i en periode med månedlig sygdom.
-  Som lider af ondartede tumorer.
-  Som lider af osteoporose.
-  Som lider af problemer med blodcirkulationen eller trombose.
-  Som lider af hudsygdom eller infektion.
-  Som er i medicinsk behandling, føler en fysisk abnormitet eller er i behandling. 
-  Som har skader eller lidelser på grund af sygdom eller ulykke.
-  Som har en eller anden abnormitet eller deformitet af lemmer eller rygrad.
2.  Lad ikke vand trænge ind i produktet og lad ikke produkten komme i nærheden af stænk.
3.  Kontakt mellem vand og elektricitet er farligt. Efterlad ikke produktet i et fugtigt miljø (såsom i  
 badeværelset eller på toilettet eller ved siden af swimmingpoolen).
4.  Før du tilslutter produktet til strømforsyningen, skal du tjekke, at produktets spænding og 
 forsyningsspændingen er den samme.
5.  Hvis selve ledningen eller produktet er beskadiget, må du ikke bruge produktet.
6.  For at undgå risikoen for elektrisk stød, må du ikke åbne produktets ydre dæksel.
7.  Produktet er ikke beregnet til brug af handicappede, sensoriske eller mentalt svækkede 
 personer (inklusive børn), medmindre der er opsyn eller vejledning fra de personer, der er  
 ansvarlige for deres sikkerhed, når de bruger produktet.
8.  Hvis produktet eller ledningen er beskadiget, må du ikke forsøge at reparere produktet.
9.  Børn bør ikke bruge dette produkt. De bør være under opsyn for at sikre, at de ikke behandler  
 dette produkt som et legetøj.
10.  Hvis der høres en usædvanlig lyd eller støj fra produktet, skal du slukke for produktet og  
 straks afbryde strømtilslutningen.
11.  Brug ikke produktet, hvis dækslet er beskadiget, eller hvis der opstår en mekanisk eller 
 elektronisk fejl.
12.  Brug eller placer kun produktet i overensstemmelse med instruktionerne i denne 
 brugervejledning.
13.  Brug ikke dette produkt under høje temperaturforhold eller ved siden af varme genstande  
 såsom varmeapparater eller komfurer.
14.  Påfør ikke medicinsk eller kosmetisk creme på produktet eller på din krop før brug eller under  
 brug af dette produkt.
15.  Undlad at ødelægge, bøje, strække, vride eller binde knude på ledningen. En beskadiget 
 ledning kan forårsage brand eller elektrisk stød.
16.  Den anbefalede brugstid for en person er 10 minutter ad gangen. Undgå at bruge produktet  
 på samme sted i mere end 60 sekunder.
17.  Fjern venligst alle smykker og lignende fra kroppen før brug.
18.  Dette produkt er kun beregnet til husholdningsbrug.
19.  Brug ikke produktet mens du sover, når du er beruset eller har feber.
20.  Undgå at bruge produktet umiddelbart efter du har spist. Vent mindst en time efter du har  
 spist, før du bruger produktet.
21.  Det anbefales ikke at bruge produktet på bar hud for at beskytte musklerne, hvis intensiteten  
 er for stærk.
22.  Når du masserer, skal du være opmærksom på massagehovedernes bevægelser og undgå  
 at bruge overdreven intensitet. Brug ikke produktet på hoved, hals, bryst, armhule, mave,  
 rygsøjle, knogleområder, led og betændte eller forslåede dele af kroppen.
23.  Brug ikke produktet, mens du kører bil eller træner.
24.  Hvis du har langt hår, bedes du binde håret op inden du bruger produktet.
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PRODUKTOVERSIGT

1. Hovedenhed
2. Strømknap og gearvælger
3. Opladningsport
4. Udskifteligt massagehoved
5. Kuglehoved
6. Pneumatisk hoved
7. Kuppelhoved
8. Hoved med pigge
9. Rullehoved

BRUGSANVISNING
Udvis forsigtighed før brug
Før brug, bedes du tage dine smykker af for at undgå ubehag under massage. Hvis du føler dig 
utilpas under første brug eller anvendelse, skal du straks stoppe med at bruge produktet og kontakte 
din læge.

Anvendelsesområde
Reducerer muskelømhed, øger blodcirkulationen, lindrer muskelstivhed og fremmer muskelrestitu-
tion. Dette produkt er kun egnet til hjælpelindring. Hvis du har brug for behandling, skal du gå til en 
autoriseret specialist eller læge for behandling.

Om status efter brug
Massageområdet kan blive rødt i kort tid, men det vil hurtigt vende tilbage til normalen. Massageom-
rådet kan også efterlade fordybninger, men vil efter et stykke tid vende tilbage til normalen. Når pro-
duktet er i brug, vil det holde op med at fungere eller endda lukke ned, når det udsættes for overdre-
ven modstand. Dette er produktets normale motorbeskyttelsesfunktion, og det kan bruges normalt, 
efter at det er genstartet, ikke fordi produktet er unormalt. Det er normalt, at hovedmotoren bliver lidt 
varm under opladning og brug.
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ANVENDELSE
1.  Oplad venligst produktet før det bruges første gang. Mens produktet oplades, kan det ikke  
 startes op til brug. Læs venligst kapitlet ”Opladning” for yderligere information.
2.  Ved brug første gang anbefales det at anvende produktet i et lavt gear for at undgå ubehag.
3.  Vælg massagehoved. Det anbefales at bruge det runde eller flade ved brug første gang. Se  
 venligst kapitlet ”Udskiftning af massagehoved” for hvordan de udskiftes.
4.  Tryk på og hold tænd/sluk-knappen nede for at starte maskinen. Som standard vil produktet  
 starte i første gear, og en indikator blinker.
- Tryk for at skifte til andet gear, og indikatorlampe for et gear lyser konstant;
- Tryk igen for at skifte til tredje gear, og indikatorlampe for to gear lyser konstant; 
- Tryk igen for at skifte til fjerde gear, og indikatorlampe for tre gear lyser konstant;
- Tryk fjerde gang for at vende tilbage til 1, og så videre.
5.  Tryk på tænd/sluk-knappen i 3 sekunder for at slukke. Produktet lukker automatisk ned efter  
 10 minutters brug.

Massageniveauer:
Intensitet første gear: Indikatorlampe for et gear blinker, ca. 900 omdrejninger;
Intensitet andet gear: Indikatorlampe for et gear lyser konstant, ca. 1400 omdrejninger;
Intensitet tredje gear: Indikatorlampe for to gear lyser konstant, ca. 2000 omdrejninger;
Intensitet fjerde gear: Indikatorlampe for tre gear lyser konstant, ca. 2800 omdrejninger

UDSKIFTNING AF MASSAGEHOVED
1.  Fjern massagehovedet ved at trække det ud. Du vil mærke nogle vibrationer fra 
 massagepistolen, dette er normalt. Fortsæt med at trække i lige linje for at fjerne.
2.  Installer massagehovedet ved at indsætte den grå del af massagehovedet i åbningen til 
 massagepistolens tilbehør. Den grå del af massagehovedet bør ikke være synligt, når det er  
 installeret korrekt.

FUNKTIONER
Kuglehoved- Perfekt til at løsne op for musklerne. Designet målrettet til specifikke mindre mus-
kelspændinger og centrale triggerpunkter.
Pneumatisk hoved - Den bløde, smidige følelse af hovedet er designet til at håndtere mere smer-
tende og følsomme muskler.
Kuppelhoved - Generel massage af hele kroppen og fokuseret muskelarbejde
Hoved med pigge - Blød massage til hovedet, træthedslindring
Rullehoved - Massage af hele kroppen ved fleksibel rullemetode

OPLADNING
1.  Sæt det originale Type-C-opladningskabel i opladningsporten på produktet, og tilslut den 
 anden ende af opladningskablet til USB-porten på 5V-2A-adapteren.
2.  Tilslut opladeren, produktet begynder at oplade, og de tre strømindikator-lamper blinker for at  
 indikere opladning; Efter opladning er de tre indikatorer altid tændt. Efter opladning skal 
 opladeren fjernes i tide.
3.  Det anbefales at lade produktet op, inden det løber tør for strøm, ca. 20-40% er optimalt. Det  
 er ikke nødvendigt at oplade til 100%, du kan stoppe når som helst. Bemærk: Under 
 opladning kan maskinen ikke tændes. Efter opladning kan opladeren tændes og slukkes 
 normalt.
4.  For at beskytte knogler og muskler og undgå skader forårsaget af langvarig massage af  
 samme område, vil den intelligente beskyttelsestilstand automatisk blive stoppet efter 10 
 minutters kontinuerlig brug. Når der skiftes gear, nulstilles timeren.
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Korrekt affaldshåndtering
Dette symbol på produktet eller i instruktionerne betyder at det skal 
smides ud separat fra andet husaffald, når det ikke fungerer længere. 
I EU findes separate genbrugssystemer for affald. Kontakt de lokale 
myndigheder eller din sælger for mere information.

Garanti
Champion Nordic garanterer at dette produkt ikke har nogen fremstillingsfejl i forhold 
til materiale og forarbejdning. Garantien gælder i to år i Sverige, Norge, Danmark og 
Finland. Garantien begynder fra den dag hvor produktet købes eller leveres. Champi-
on Nordic er ikke forpligtet til at reparere eller erstatte produkter som ikke er ledsaget 
af et gyldigt købsbevis. Denne garanti gælder kun for produkter som er købt og brugt 
derhjemme, og den omfatter ikke skader som er opstået som følge af misbrug, mang-
lende opmærksomhed på Champion Nordics instruktioner, modifikationer, ikke-god-
kendte reparationer, forkert indpakning fra ejerens side, normal slitage eller fejlhånd-
tering hos et transportfirma.

Strømdisplay:
Når 1 lys er tændt, er strømmen mindre end 40% (oplad venligst i tide);
Når 2 lys er tændt, er strømmen 40%-70%;
Når 3 lys er tændt, er strømmen 70%-100%.

OPBEVARING OG VEDLIGEHOLDELSE
Opbevaring
Opbevar massagepistolen i den medfølgende opbevaringstaske. Hvis maskinen opbevares i mere 
end 3 måneder, skal den genoplades efter udpakning og eftersyn.

Vedligeholdelse
Foretag foranstaltninger for at forhindre fugt, gnavere og forurening. Rengøringen skal udføres i 
slukket tilstand med en tør klud.

PRODUKTPARAMETRE 
Navn    Massage Gun Compact Power
Model    CHMG400
Udgangseffekt  10 W
Nominel tid   10 min
Indgangsspænding  DC 5V
Batteri    1800mA genopladeligt lithiumbatteri
Vægt     348 g
Størrelse    147*75*40 mm
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SIKKERHETSINSTRUKSJONER
1.  Personer med følgende tilstander bør kontakte lege før de tar i bruk dette produktet:
- Personer som bruker et elektrisk medisinsk apparat, plassert inne i kroppen, f.eks. en pacemaker.
- Personer med hjerteproblemer.
- Personer som har problemer med eller skade i nakke og/eller rygg.
- Personer som lider av benskjørhet, spesielt i ryggraden.
- Personer som nylig har gjennomgått en operasjon.
- Personer som er gravide eller nylig har født, eller som er inne i en periode med månedlig sykdom.
- Personer som lider av ondartede svulster.
- Personer som lider av osteoporose (benskjørhet).
- Personer som lider av problemer med blodsirkulasjon eller trombose (blodpropp).
- Personer som lider av hudsykdommer eller infeksjoner.
- Personer som er under medisinsk behandling eller føler at den fysiske kapasiteten er nedsatt. 
- Personer som har skader eller sykdommer knyttet til sykdom eller ulykke.
- Personer som har abnormale eller deformerte lemmer eller ryggrad.
2.  Sørg for at det ikke kommer vann inn i produktet og at det ikke spruter vann i på produktet.
3.  Det er svært farlig om vann kommer i kontakt med elektrisitet. Produktet må ikke stå eller  
 etterlates i et fuktig miljø (som på et bad eller ved siden av et svømmebasseng).
4.  Kontroller at spenningen angitt på produktet og spenningen i uttaket er den samme før du  
 kobler produktet til stikkontakten.
5.  Ikke ta i bruk produktet dersom strømkabelen eller selve produktet er skadet.
6.  For å unngå risikoen for elektrisk støt, bør du ikke åpne/fjerne det utvendige dekselet på 
 produktet.
7.  Dette produktet er ikke beregnet for bruk av personer med nedsatte mentale, sanselige eller  
 fysiske evner (inkludert barn), med mindre de har fått tilsyn eller instruksjoner om bruk av pro 
 duktet av en person som er ansvarlig for sikkerheten deres.
8.  Dersom produktet eller strømkabelen er skadet må du ikke forsøke å reparere produktet.
9.  Dette produktet skal ikke brukes av barn. De bør være under oppsyn for å sikre at de ikke  
 behandler dette produktet som et leketøy.
10.  Slå av produktet umiddelbart og trekk støpselet ut av stikkontakten dersom det kommer 
 uvanlig lyd eller støy fra produktet.
11.  Produktet må ikke brukes dersom det utvendige dekselet er skadet, eller dersom produktet  
 har en mekanisk eller elektrisk feil.
12.  Produktet må kun brukes i samsvar med instruksjonene som står i denne bruksanvisningen.
13.  Dette produktet skal ikke brukes i miljøer med høy temperatur eller ved siden av varme 
 objekter som varmeovner og stekeovner.
14.  Du må ikke påføre medisinske eller kosmetiske kremer på produktet eller på kroppen før bruk  
 av og/eller under bruk av dette produktet.
15.  Pass på så du ikke ødelegger, bøyer, strekker, tvinner eller knyter strømkabelen. En skadet  
 strømkabel øker risikoen for elektrisk støt eller brann.
16.  Anbefalt brukstid for en person er 10 minutter av gangen. Unngå å bruke produktet på samme  
 punkt i mer enn 60 sekunder.
17.  Sørg for å fjerne alle tilbehør fra kroppen før bruk.
18.  Dette produktet er kun beregnet for bruk i private husholdninger.
19.  Ikke bruk produktet mens du sover, er beruset eller når du har feber.
20.  Unngå å bruke produktet rett etter du har spist. Vent i minimum én time før du bruker 
 produktet.
21.  Det anbefales at du ikke bruker produktet rett på bar hud for å beskytte musklene dersom  
 styrken/intensiteten er for kraftig.
22.  Vær oppmerksom på bevegelsene til massasjehodene under massasjen og unngå å bruke  
 for høy intensitet. Produktet må ikke brukes på hodet, halsen, brystet, armhulen, magen,  
 ryggraden, knokler, ledd samt på blåmerker og betente deler av kroppen.
23.  Produktet må ikke brukes mens du kjører bil eller trener.
24.  Sørg for å sette opp langt hår før du bruker produktet.
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PRODUKTOVERSIKT

1. Hoveddel
2. Power-knapp og gir-velger
3. Ladeport
4. Utskiftbart massasjehode
5. Kuleformet hode
6. Pneumatisk hode
7. Kuppelformet hode
8. Hode med tagger
9. Rullende hode

INSTRUKSJONER FOR BRUK
Vær oppmerksom på følgende før bruk
Sørg for å ta av deg smykker før bruk for å unngå ubehag under massasje. Slutt å bruke maskinen 
umiddelbart og ta kontakt med legen din dersom du opplever ubehag under bruk.

Bruksområde
Redusere muskelsmerter, fremme bedre blodsirkulasjon, lindre stivhet i musklene og fremme mus-
kelrestitusjon. Dette produktet vil kun gi avlastning og lindring. Dersom du har behov for behandling 
må du kontakte en spesialist eller et sykehus for behandling.

Om status etter bruk
Det masserte området kan være rødt en liten stund, men vil returnere til normal tilstand i løpet av en 
kortere tidsperiode. Det masserte området kan også ha en fordypning, men vil returnere til normal 
tilstand i løpet av en kortere tidsperiode. Produktet vil slutte å fungere, eller til og med slå seg av, 
dersom det utsettes for overdreven motstand. Dette er en normal funksjon for å beskytte motoren til 
produktet – ikke fordi det er noe unormalt med produktet, og produktet kan brukes som normalt etter 
det startes på nytt. Det er normalt at motoren blir litt varm under lading og bruk.
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BRUK
1.  Sørg for å lade maskinen før du tar det i bruk. Maskinen kan ikke startes mens det lades. Les  
 kapittelet ”Lading” for mer informasjon. 
2.  Det er anbefalt å bruke det laveste giret første gang maskinen brukes, for å unngå ubehag.
3.  Når du velger massasjehode er det anbefalt å bruke det runde eller flate hodet første gang  
 maskinen brukes. Se kapittelet ”Slik bytter du massasjehode” for informasjon om bytte av  
 massasjehode.
4.  Hold power-knappen inne for å starte maskinen. Første gir vil velges automatisk og én 
 indikatorlampe vil blinke.
- Trykk for å bytte til andre gir – indikatorlampen for første gir lyser konstant;
- Trykk igjen for å bytte til tredje gir – de to indikatorlampene vil lyse konstant; 
- Trykk igjen for å bytte til fjerde gir – tre indikatorlamper lyser konstant;
- Trykk en fjerde gang for å returnere til første gir og så videre.
5.  Hold power-knappen inne i tre sekunder for å slå av. Maskinen vil slå seg av automatisk når  
 den har vært i bruk i 10 minutter.

Massasjenivåer:
Styrke på første gir: Én indikatorlampe blinker – cirka 900 omdreininger;
Styrke på andre gir: Én indikatorlampe lyser konstant – cirka 1400 omdreininger;
Styrke på tredje gir: To indikatorlamper lyser konstant – cirka 2000 omdreininger;
Styrke på fjerde gir: Tre indikatorlamper lyser konstant – cirka 2800 omdreininger

SLIK BYTTER DU MASSASJEHODE
1.  Fjern massasjehodet ved å trekke det ut. Det kan være du kjenner noen vibrasjoner fra 
 massasjepistolen – dette er helt normalt. Fortsett å trekke massasjehodet ut i en rett linje for å  
 fjerne det.
2.  Monter massasjehodet ved å plassere den grå delen av massasjehodet i tilbehørssporet på  
 massasjepistolen. Den grå delen på massasjehodet skal ikke synes når den er korrekt 
 montert.

FUNKSJONER
Kuleformet hode – perfekt for å løse opp muskler. Designet for å løse opp mindre muskelknuter og 
fokuserte triggerpunkter
Pneumatisk hode – det myke hodet er designet for å håndtere mer smertefulle og sensitive muskler
Kuppelformet hode – generell muskelmassasje av hele kroppen og fokusert behandling av muskler
Hode med tagger – myk massasje for hodet, lindrer tretthet og utmattelse
Rullende hode – massasje av hele kroppen med en fleksibel, rullende metode

LADING
1.  Sett den originale type-C-ladekabelen inn i ladeporten på produktet, og koble den andre 
 enden av ladekabelen til USB-porten i 5V-2A-adapteren.
2.  Sett støpselet til laderen i stikkontakten – produktet vil begynne å blinke og de tre 
 indikatorlampene vil blinke for å indikere lading; Etter lading vil de tre indikatorlampene lyse  
 konstant. Trekk laderen ut av stikkontakten når ladingen er fullført.
3.  Det er anbefalt å lade produktet før batteriet er helt tomt, et batterinivå på rundt 20–40 % er  
 optimalt. Det er ikke nødvendig å lade til 100 % – du kan stoppe når som helst. Vær oppme 
 rksom på følgende: Maskinen kan ikke slås på under lading. Maskinen kan slås av og på som  
 normalt etter lading.
4.  Den intelligente beskyttelsesmodusen vil stoppe produktet etter 10 minutter med kontinuerlig  
 bruk, for å beskytte ben og muskler samt unngå skader forårsaket av langvarig, punkt-foku 
 sert massasje. Timeren vil starte på nytt når du bytter gir.
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Korrekt avfallshåndtering
Dette symbolet på produktet eller i instruksjonene betyr at det skal kastes sepa-
rat fra annet husholdningsavfall når det ikke virker lenger. Det finnes leverings-
punkter og gjenbruksstasjoner som skal håndtere denne typen avfall. Kontakt 
lokale myndigheter eller forhandler for mer informasjon.

Garanti
Champion Nordic garanterer at dette produktet er fri for farbrikasjonsfeil når det 
kommer til materialer og håndverk under 2 år i Sverige, Norge, Danmark og Finland. 
Garantien starter å løpe den dagen produktet kjøpes eller leveres. Champion Nordic 
har ikke plikt til å reparere eller erstatte produkter dersom et gyldig innkjøpsbevis 
ikke følger med. Denne garantien gjelder kun for produkter som kjøpes og brukes 
til hjemmebruk, og omfatter ikke skader som oppstår som følge av misbruk, svikt i 
å følge Champion Nordics instruksjoner på grunn av at produktet har blitt modifisert 
eller utsatt for en godkjent reparasjon, feilaktig pakking av eieren, normal slitasje eller 
feilhåndtering av et transportforetak.

NO

Strømdisplay:
Når én lampe lyser er batterinivået lavere enn 40 % (sørg for å lade i tide);
Når to lamper lyser er batterinivået 40–70 %;
Når tre lamper lyser er batterinivået 70–100 %.

OPPBEVARING OG VEDLIKEHOLD
Oppbevaring
Oppbevar massasjepistolen i den medfølgende oppbevaringsposen. Maskinen bør lades og inspise-
res dersom den ligger urørt i over tre måneder.
Vedlikehold
Ta forholdsregler for å unngå fuktighet, skadedyr og forurensing. Maskinen bør være avslått når den 
rengjøres med en tørr klut.

PRODUKTINFORMASJON  
Navn    Massasjepistol Compact Power
Modell    CHMG400
Utgangseffekt  10 W
Klassifisert tid  10 Min
Inngangsspenning  DC 5V
Batteri    1800 mA oppladbart litiumbatteri
Vekt    348 g
Størrelse   147 x 75 x 40 mm
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TURVALLISUUSOHJEET
1.  Seuraavista terveysongelmista kärsivien henkilöiden tulee keskustella lääkärinsä kanssa 
 ennen tuotteen käyttämistä:
- Jotka käyttävät kehon sisällä olevaa lääketieteellistä elektronista laitetta, kuten sydämentahdistinta.
- Jotka kärsivät sydänsairauksista.
- Jotka kärsivät niska- tai selkärankavammoista tai -sairauksista.
- Jotka kärsivät luuston hauraudesta, etenkin selkärangassa.
- Leikkauksen jälkeen.
- Jotka ovat raskaana, juuri synnyttäneet tai joilla on juuri kuukautiset.
- Joilla on pahanlaatuinen kasvain.
- Jotka kärsivät osteoporoosista.
- Jotka kärsivät verenkiertohäiriöistä tai veritulpasta.
- Jotka kärsivät ihosairaudesta tai -tulehduksesta.
- Jotka saavat lääketieteellistä hoitoa, kärsivät fyysisistä oireista tai saavat niihin hoitoa. 
- Joilla on sairaudesta tai onnettomuudesta johtuvia vammoja tai oireita.
- Joilla on selkärangan tai raajojen poikkeavuutta tai epämuodostumia.
2.  Älä päästä vettä tuotteen sisään tai roiskumaan lähelle tuotteen pintaa.
3.  Veden kosketus sähkön kanssa on vaarallista. Älä jätä tuotetta kosteaan ympäristöön (kuten  
 kylpyhuoneeseen, suihkutilaan tai uima-altaan viereen.)
4.  Ennen tuotteen kytkemistä virtalähteeseen varmista, että tuotteessa ja virtalähteessä on  
 sama jännite.
5.  Jos virtajohto tai itse tuote on vaurioitunut, älä käytä tuotetta.
6.  Sähköiskuriskin ehkäisemiseksi älä avaa tuotteen ulkokuorta.
7.  Tuotetta ei ole tarkoitettu sellaisten henkilöiden käyttöön, joilla on alentunut fyysinen, 
 sensorinen tai henkinen toimintakyky (mukaan lukien lapset), paitsi heidän turvallisuudestaan  
 vastuussa olevan henkilön valvonnassa tai ohjauksessa.
8.  Jos tuote tai sen virtajohto on vaurioitunut, älä yritä korjata tuotetta.
9.  Tuotetta ei ole tarkoitettu lasten käyttöön. Heitä tulee valvoa, jotta voidaan varmistaa, että he  
 eivät käytä tuotetta leluna.
10.  Jos tuotteesta kuuluu epätavallista ääntä tai melua, sammuta tuote ja irrota se välittömästi  
 virtalähteestä.
11.  Älä käytä tuotetta, jos sen pinta on vaurioitunut tai siinä on toiminnallinen vika tai sähkövika.
12.  Tuotetta tulee käyttää ja se tulee sijoittaa ainoastaan käyttöohjeen ohjeiden mukaisesti.
13.  Älä käytä tätä tuotetta korkeissa lämpötiloissa tai kuumien esineiden, kuten lämmittimien tai  
 liesien vieressä.
14.  Älä levitä tuotteeseen tai vartalollesi lääke- tai kosmetiikkavoidetta ennen tämän tuotteen  
 käyttöä tai sen käytön aikana.
15.  Älä tuhoa, taivuta, venytä, kierrä tai solmi virtajohtoa. Vaurioitunut virtajohto voi aiheuttaa 
 tulipalon tai sähköiskun.
16.  Suositeltava käyttöaika yhdelle henkilölle on 10 minuuttia kerrallaan. Vältä käyttämästä 
 tuotetta samassa kohdassa pitempään kuin 60 sekuntia.
17.  Poista yltäsi kaikki asusteet ennen käyttöä.
18.  Tämä tuote on tarkoitettu ainoastaan kotitalouskäyttöön.
19.  Älä käytä tuotetta nukkuessasi, päihtyneenä tai kuumeisena.
20.  Vältä tuotteen käyttöä heti ruokailun jälkeen. Odota vähintään yksi tunti ennen tuotteen 
 käyttämistä.
21.  Tuotetta ei ole suositeltavaa käyttää paljaalle iholle lihasten suojelemiseksi, mikäli teho on  
 liian voimakas.
22.  Hieronnan aikana huomioi hierontapäiden liike ja vältä käyttämästä liian voimakasta tehoa.  
 Älä käytä tuotetta päähän, kaulaan, rintaan, kainaloihin, vatsaan, selkärankaan, luisille 
 alueille, niveliin ja kehon tulehtuneille tai loukkaantuille alueille.
23.  Älä käytä tuotetta ajaessasi autoa tai treenatessasi.
24.  Jos sinulla on pitkät hiukset, sido ne kiinni ennen tuotteen käyttöä.
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YHTEENVETO

1. Runko
2. Virtapainike ja tehonsäädin
3. Latausportti
4. Vaihdettava hierontapää
5. Kuulapää
6. Pneumaattinen pää
7. Pyöreä pää
8. Piikkipää
9. Pyörivä pää

KÄYTTÖOHJEET
Varoitukset ennen käyttöä
Poista korut ennen käyttöä välttääksesi epämukavuuden hieronnan aikana. Jos tunnet epämu-
kavuutta käytön alussa tai sen aikana, lopeta käyttö välittömästi ja keskustele asiasta lääkärisi 
kanssa.

Käyttötarkoitus
Lihasarkuuden vähentäminen, verenkierron edistäminen, lihaskireyden lievittäminen ja lihasten 
palautumisen edistäminen. Tämä laite on tarkoitettu vain apuvälineeksi. Jos tarvitset hoitoa, ota yh-
teyttä valtuutettuun ammattilaiseen tai terveydenhuoltoon hoitoa saadaksesi.

Käytön jälkeen
Hierottu alue voi punoittaa vähän aikaa, mutta punoitus häviää jonkin ajan kuluttua. Hierotulle alue-
elle voi myös muodostua painauma, joka häviää jonkin ajan kuluttua. Käytön aikana laite pysähtyy 
tai jopa sammuu, mikäli sitä käytetään liian kovalla voimalla. Laitteessa ei ole mitään vikaa, vaan 
kyseessä on normaali moottoria suojaava toiminto, ja laitetta voidaan käyttää normaalisti uudelleen 
käynnistämisen jälkeen.  On normaalia, että laitteen pääyksikkö kuumenee jonkin verran latauksen 
ja käytön aikana.
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KÄYTTÖ
1.  Lataa laite ennen ensimmäistä käyttökertaa. Kun laite on latauksessa, sitä ei voi käynnistää  
 käyttöä varten.  Lue osio ”Lataaminen” saadaksesi lisätietoja.
2.  Ensimmäisellä käyttökerralla on suositeltavaa valita matala tehotaso epämukavuuden 
 välttämiseksi.
3.  Valitse hierontapää. Ensimmäisellä käyttökerralla on suositeltavaa käyttää pyöreää tai 
 tasaista päätä. Lue osio ”Hierontapään vaihtaminen” saadaksesi ohjeita vaihtamiseen.
4.  Paina virtapainiketta pitkään laitteen käynnistämiseksi. Oletuksena ensimmäinen tehotaso  
 käynnistyy ja yksi merkkivalo alkaa vilkkua.
- Paina vaihtaaksesi toiselle tehotasolle, 1. tason merkkivalo palaa yhtäjaksoisesti;
- Paina uudestaan vaihtaaksesi 3. tehotasolle, ja kaksi merkkivaloa palaa yhtäjaksoisesti; 
- Paina uudestaan vaihtaaksesi 4. tehotasolle, 3. tason merkkivalo palaa yhtäjaksoisesti;
- Paina neljännen kerran palataksesi 1. tehotasolle, ja niin edelleen.
5.  Paina virtapainiketta 3 sekunnin ajan virran sammuttamiseksi. Laite sammuu automaattisesti  
 10 minuutin käytön jälkeen.

Hierontatasot:
Ensimmäisen tehotason voimakkuus: 1. tehotason merkkivalo vilkkuu, noin 900 kierrosta;
Toisen tehotason voimakkuus: 1. tehotason merkkivalo palaa yhtäjaksoisesti, kierrosten määrä on 
noin 1400; Kolmannen tehotason voimakkuus: 2. tehotason merkkivalot palavat yhtäjaksoisesti, 
kierrosten määrä on noin 2000; Neljännen tehotason voimakkuus: 3. tehotason merkkivalo palaa 
yhtäjaksoisesti, kierrosten määrä on noin 2800

HIERONTAPÄÄN VAIHTAMINEN
1.  Irrota hierontapää vetämällä se ulos. Saatat tuntea lihashuoltovasaran värisevän hieman,  
 mikä on normaalia. Vedä päätä suorassa linjassa sen irrottamiseksi.
2.  Asenna hierontapää työntämällä hierontapään harmaa osa lihashuoltovasaran 
 hierontapääaukkoon. Hierontapään harmaan osan ei tule olla näkyvissä, kun se on oikein  
 asennettu.

TOIMINNOT
Kuulapää – Sopii lihaskireyden lievittämiseen. Suunniteltu pienten lihasjumien ja triggerpisteiden 
käsittelyyn.
Pneumaattinen pää – Hierontapään pehmeä, ilmava tuntuma on suunniteltu kipeämmille ja herkem-
mille lihaksille.
Pyöreä pää – Yleiseen koko vartalon lihashierontaan ja keskitettyyn lihashierontaan
Piikkipää – Pehmeään hierontaan pään alueelle, väsymyksen lievittämiseen 
Pyörivä pää – Koko vartalon hierontaan joustavalla pyörivällä tekniikalla

LATAAMINEN
1.  Kytke alkuperäinen C-tyypin latauskaapeli laitteen latausporttiin ja kytke latauskaapelin toinen  
 pää 5V-2A-adapterin USB-porttiin.
2.  Kytke laturi, jolloin laite alkaa latautua ja kolme virtamerkkivaloa alkaa vilkkua latauksen 
 merkiksi; Lataamisen jälkeen kolme merkkivaloa palaa yhtäjaksoisesti. Lataamisen jälkeen  
 irrota laturi ajoissa.
3.  On suositeltavaa ladata laite ennen kuin virta on kokonaan lopussa, noin 20–40 % varaus  
 on optimaalinen määrä. Laitetta ei ole välttämätöntä ladata 100 % asti, voit lopettaa milloin  
 tahansa. Huomioi: laitetta ei voi käynnistää latauksen ollessa käynnissä. Latauksen jälkeen  
 laitteen voi käynnistää ja sammuttaa normaalisti.
4.  Luiden ja lihasten suojelemiseksi ja pitkäaikaisen kohdistetun hieronnan aiheuttamien 
 vammojen välttämiseksi älykäs suojaus pysäyttää laitteen automaattisesti 10 minuutin 
 yhtäjaksoisen käytön jälkeen. Kun tehotasoa vaihdetaan, ajastin nollautuu.
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Oikea hävittäminen
Tämä symboli tuotteessa tai ohjeissa tarkoittaa, että laite täytyy hävittää 
erillään muista talousjätteistä, kun se ei enää toimi. EU:n sisällä on jätteille 
erillisiä kierrätysjärjestelmiä. Lisätietojen saamiseksi ota yhteyttä paikallisiin 
viranomaisiin tai jälleenmyyjääsi.

Takuu
Champion Nordic takaa, että tässä tuotteessa ei ole materiaaliin tai käsityöhön liit-
tyviä valmistusvikoja. Takuu on voimassa 2 vuotta Ruotsissa, Norjassa, Tanskassa ja 
Suomessa. Takuu alkaa siitä hetkestä, kun tuote joko ostetaan tai toimitetaan. Cham-
pion Nordicilla ei ole velvollisuutta korjata tai korvata tuotetta, johon ei ole voimassa 
olevaa ostotodistusta. Tämä takuu on voimassa ainoastaan tuotteissa, jotka ostetaan 
kotikäyttöön ja joita käytetään kotona. Takuu ei kata vaurioita, jotka johtuvat tuotteen 
väärinkäytöstä, Champion Nordicin käyttöohjeiden noudattamatta jättämisestä, siitä 
että tuotetta on käsitelty tai korjattu ei-hyväksyttävällä tavalla, tuotteen omistajan vir-
heellisistä pakkaustoimista tuotetta käsiteltäessä, normaalista kulumisesta tai kuljetu-
syrityksen suorittamista vääränlaisista käsittelytavoista.

FI

Virtanäyttö:
Kun 1 valo palaa, akun varaus on alle 40 % (lataa ajoissa);
Kun 2 valoa palaa, akun varaus on 40–70 %;
Kun 3 valoa palaa, akun varaus on 70–100 %.

SÄILYTYS JA HUOLTO
Säilytys
Säilytä lihashuoltovasaraa mukana toimitettavassa säilytyspussissa. Jos laite on ollut käyttämättä yli 
3 kuukautta, se tulee ladata uudestaan esiin ottamisen ja tarkistuksen jälkeen.

Huolto
Pidä suojassa kosteudelta, jyrsijöiltä ja epäpuhtauksilta. Puhdistus tehdään kuivalla liinalla laitteen 
ollessa sammutettuna.

TUOTETIEDOT   
Nimi   Lihashuoltovasara Compact Power
Malli   CHMG400
Teho   10 W
Määritetty aika 10 min
Tulojännite  DC 5V
Akku   1800mA uudelleen ladattava litiumakku
Paino    348 g
Koko    147*75*40 mm


